

No. 15-1500

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

NUEVA ESPERANZA, INC.,  
*Appellant,*

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,  
*Appellee,*  
G-TOWN RADIO, *et al.,*  
*Intervenors for Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from an Order of  
the Federal Communications Commission

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE  
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION**

---

Jonathan B. Sallet  
*General Counsel*

Jacob M. Lewis  
*Associate General Counsel*

Scott M. Noveck  
*Counsel*

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS  
COMMISSION  
445 12th Street SW  
Washington, DC 20554  
(202) 418-1740  
fcclitigation@fcc.gov

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
GLOSSARY .....	ix
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	3
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	4
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statutory And Regulatory Background.....	4
B. Factual Background.....	7
C. Proceedings Below.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	17
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	18
ARGUMENT.....	23
I. The FCC’s LPFM Regulations Do Not Prohibit Separate Organizations From Filing Individual License Applications With The Goal Of Aggregating Points. ....	24
II. The <i>Staff Blog Post</i> Does Not Preclude The Commission From Applying Its LPFM Regulations Here. ....	35
A. The <i>Staff Blog Post</i> Supports The Commission’s Decision. ....	36
B. Even If The <i>Staff Blog Post</i> Were To The Contrary, It Would Not Bind The Commission.....	44
C. Esperanza’s Fair-Notice Argument Is Both Forfeited And Meritless. ....	53
CONCLUSION .....	57
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) .....	58
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE .....	59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alaska Prof'l Hunters Ass'n v. FAA</i> , 177 F.3d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1999), <i>abrogated by Perez</i> <i>v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015) .....	46, 47, 48
<i>Am. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 454 F.3d 329 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	52
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	49, 51
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	34
<i>Cellco P'ship v. FCC</i> , 357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	17
<i>Cement Kiln Recycling Coal. v. EPA</i> , 493 F.3d 207 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	51
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	34
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012) .....	35, 47
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013) .....	34
<i>Cnty. Care Found. v. Thompson</i> , 318 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	52
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 526 F.3d 763 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	52
<i>Consolo v. Fed. Maritime Comm'n</i> , 383 U.S. 607 (1966) .....	17

---

\* *Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.*

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>CropLife Am. v. EPA</i> , 329 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	49
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013).....	18, 34, 35
<i>Devon Energy Corp. v. Kempthorne</i> , 551 F.3d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	49
<i>Drummond Coal Co. v. Hodel</i> , 796 F.2d 502 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	48
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass'n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016).....	17
<i>FiberTower Spectrum Holdings, LLC v. FCC</i> , 782 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	53
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	49
<i>Indep. Equip. Dealers Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 372 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	46
* <i>Malkan FM Assocs. v. FCC</i> , 935 F.2d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	14, 44, 45, 46
<i>Minn. Christian Broad., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 411 F.3d 283 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	34
<i>N.Y. State Dep't of Soc. Servs. v. Bowen</i> , 835 F.2d 360 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	48
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	46, 47
<i>Rural Cellular Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Satellite Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 824 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	54
<i>Schoenbohm v. FCC</i> , 204 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	17
<i>Shieldalloy Metallurgical Corp. v. NRC</i> , 768 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	18, 34
<i>Suburban Air Freight, Inc. v. TSA</i> , 716 F.3d 679 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	56
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994) .....	18
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	48
<i>Vernal Enters., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 355 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	52
 <b>Administrative Materials:</b>	
<i>Baltimore LPFM Order:</i>	
Mem. Op. & Order, <i>LPFM MX Group 198</i> , 30 FCC Rcd. 10540 (2015) .....	41
 * <i>Bureau Decision:</i>	
Letter Order, <i>LPFM MX Group 304</i> , Ref. 1800B3-ATS (FCC Media Bur. Jan. 15, 2015) .....	13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 25, 27, 33, 36, 37, 38, 39, 45
 * <i>Bureau Recon. Decision:</i>	
Letter Order, <i>LPFM MX Group 304</i> , Ref. 1800B3-1B (FCC Media Bur. July 16, 2015) .....	15, 16, 18, 25, 29, 31, 32, 36, 38, 39, 44, 45, 49

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>LPFM First Report &amp; Order:</i>	
Report & Order, <i>Creation of a Low Power Radio Service</i> , 15 FCC Rcd. 2205 (2000) .....	4, 5, 6, 7, 26, 30, 32, 43
<i>LPFM Processing Guidance:</i>	
Public Notice, <i>Media Bureau Provides Further Guidance on the Processing of Form 38 Applications Filed in the LPFM Window</i> , 28 FCC Rcd. 16366 (Media Bur. 2013) .....	9, 28, 51
<i>LPFM Recon. Order:</i>	
Mem. Op. & Order on Recon., <i>Creation of a Low Power Radio Service</i> , 15 FCC Rcd. 19208 (2000) .....	4, 32, 43
<i>LPFM Sixth Report &amp; Order:</i>	
Fifth Order on Recon. & Sixth Report & Order, <i>Creation of a Low Power Radio Service</i> , 27 FCC Rcd. 15402 (2012) ...	6, 7, 16, 31, 32
<i>Mutually Exclusive LPFM Applications:</i>	
Public Notice, <i>Media Bureau Identifies Mutually Exclusive Applications Filed in the LPFM Window</i> , 28 FCC Rcd. 16713 (Media Bur. 2013) .....	42
<i>NCE Comparative Standards Recon. Order:</i>	
Mem. Op. & Order, <i>Reexamination of the Comparative Standards for Noncommercial Educational Applicants</i> , 16 FCC Rcd. 5074 (2001) .....	42
<i>Order:</i>	
Mem. Op. & Order, <i>LPFM MX Group 304</i> , 30 FCC Rcd. 13983 (2015) .....	4, 6, 16, 18, 25, 44
<i>Tentative Selectees Notice:</i>	
Public Notice, <i>Commission Identifies Tentative Selectees in 111 Groups of Mutually Exclusive Applications Filed in the LPFM Window</i> , 29 FCC Rcd. 10847 (2014) .....	10, 11, 28, 40, 42, 55

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Statutes And Regulations:</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2) .....	17
47 U.S.C. § 309(j)(2) .....	6
47 U.S.C. § 397(6) .....	6
47 U.S.C. § 402(b) .....	4
* 47 U.S.C. § 405(a) .....	23, 27
47 C.F.R. § 1.2105(c) .....	6, 26
47 C.F.R. Subpart G—Low Power FM Broadcast Stations (LPFM), 47 C.F.R. §§ 73.801–73.881 .....	24
47 C.F.R. § 73.807(a)(1) tbl. ....	42
47 C.F.R. § 73.853(a) .....	5
47 C.F.R. § 73.872(b) .....	6
47 C.F.R. § 73.872(b)(2) .....	11
* 47 C.F.R. § 73.872(c) .....	6, 7, 11, 25, 28
47 C.F.R. § 73.872(c)(1)(i) .....	27
47 C.F.R. § 73.872(d) .....	7
47 C.F.R. § 73.3520 .....	26
47 C.F.R. § 73.3533 .....	5
47 C.F.R. § 73.3536 .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

**Page(s)**

**Other Authorities:**

Instructions for FCC Form 318 (Oct. 2013), *available at*  
<https://transition.fcc.gov/Forms/Form318/318.pdf>..... 12, 24

\* *Staff Blog Post:*

Bill Lake, *Updated: The Low Power FM Application Window is Fast Approaching*, FCC Blog (Oct. 21, 2012, 3:13 pm),  
<https://www.fcc.gov/news-events/blog/2013/10/21/updated-low-power-fm-application-window-fast-approaching>..... 8, 9,  
..... 13, 14, 15, 16, 20, 21, 22, 23, 35, 36, 37, 38,  
..... 44, 45, 46, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56
